

In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah

In the Matter of the Name and
Sex/Gender Change of:

Sean W. Childers-Gray, f.k.a.,
Jenny Pace,

and

Angie Rice, f.k.a.,
Arthur Edward Rice.

No. 20170046-SC

**Supplemental Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
the Office of the Utah Attorney General**

On appeal from the Second Judicial District Court
Honorable Noel S. Hyde, Nos. 163900359 and 163500015

Tyler R. Green (10660)
Solicitor General
Stanford E. Purser (13440)
Deputy Solicitor General
Sean D. Reyes (7969)
Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0858
Telephone: 801-366-0533
tylergreen@agutah.gov
spurser@agutah.gov
*Counsel for the Office of the
Utah Attorney General*

Appellants' Counsel

T. Christopher Wharton
Eric Kyler O'Brien
Wharton O'Brien, PLLC
165 South Main St., Ste. 200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
chris@wolawutah.com
kyler@wolawutah.com

Troy L. Booher
Beth E. Kennedy
Alexandra Mareschal
Zimmerman Booher
341 South Main St., 4th floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
tbooher@zbappeals.com
bkennedy@zbappeals.com
amareschal@zbappeals.com

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. Any Lack of Adversariness Does Not Deprive the Court of Jurisdiction Over This Matter. | 2 |
| II. Statehood-Era Statutes Show the Framers Intended the Judicial Power to Extend to Cases Like This. | 7 |
| III. Section 26-2-11 Is Presumed to Be Constitutional Unless a Litigant Proves the Statute Is Clearly Unconstitutional. | 12 |
| Conclusion | 18 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 19 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 20 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Allen v. Friel</i> , 2008 UT 56, 194 P.3d 903 | 14 |
| <i>Bennion v. ANR Prod. Co.</i> , 819 P.2d 343 (Utah 1991) | 13 |
| <i>Brown v. Cox</i> , 2017 UT 3, 387 P.3d 1040 | 15 |
| <i>Carlton v. Brown</i> , 2014 UT 6, 323 P.3d 571 | 14 |
| <i>Frehner v. Morton</i> , 424 P.2d 446 (Utah 1967) | 16 |
| <i>In re Cruchelow</i> , 926 P.2d 833 (Utah 1996) | 5, 8 |
| <i>In re Gestational Agreement</i> , 2019 UT 40, 449 P.3d 69 | passim |
| <i>In re Heilig</i> , 816 A.2d 68 (Md. 2003) | 16, 17 |
| <i>In re Porter</i> , 2001 UT 70, 31 P.3d 519 | 8 |
| <i>Richards v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 57, 450 P.3d 1074 | 13 |
| <i>S. Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092 | 13 |
| <i>Smith v. United States Cas. Co.</i> , 90 N.E. 947 (N.Y. 1910) | 8 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2017 UT 76, 416 P.3d 443 | 14, 15 |
| <i>Timpanogos Planning & Water Mgmt. Agency v. Cent. Utah Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 690 P.2d 562 (Utah 1984) | 14 |
| <i>Tutun v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 568 (1926) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Vega v. Jordan Valley Med. Ctr., LP</i> , 2019 UT 35, 449 P.3d 31 | 13, 14 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|----|
| Utah Const. art. VI, § 26(2) (1896) | 9 |
| Utah Const. art. VIII, § 1 | 16 |
| Utah Const. art. VIII, § 5 | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----------|
| Compiled Laws of Utah § 1755(66) (1888) | 11 |
| Compiled Laws of Utah § 3861 (1888) | 9 |
| Compiled Laws of Utah § 3863 (1888) | 3 |
| Compiled Laws of Utah § 3864 (1888) | 4 |
| Revised Statutes of Utah § 602(2) (1898) | 11 |
| Revised Statutes of Utah § 1545 (1898) | 9, 10 |
| Revised Statutes of Utah § 1546 (1898) | 3, 9, 10 |
| Revised Statutes of Utah § 1547 (1898) | 9, 10 |
| Revised Statutes of Utah § 2029 (1898) | 11 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Revised Statutes of Utah § 2032 (1898) | 11 |
| Revised Statutes of Utah § 2033 (1898) | 11 |
| Utah Code § 26-2-11 | passim |
| Utah Code § 42-1-1 | 10, 16 |
| Utah Code § 42-1-2 | 3 |
| Utah Code § 78A-5-102(1) | 16 |
| Utah Code § 78B-15-803(2)(e) | 3 |
| 1981 Utah Laws 598..... | 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------|
| Ann Woolhandler, <i>Adverse Interests and Article III</i> , 111 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1025 (2017) | 4, 5 |
| Utah Div. of Archives and Records Serv., <i>Birth Records</i> | 10 |
